

## EXHIBIT A

<u>PURPOSE</u>	<u>FEE</u>
<b><u>Septage Haulers</u></b>	
Annual Fee	\$250.00
Disposal Fee	\$7.50 per hundred gallons
Rhode Island Uniform Septage Disposal Fee	\$1.00 per hundred gallons (or fee as set by RIDEM)
<b><u>Connection to Town Sewer System</u></b>	
DOMESTIC USERS	
Permit Application Fee	\$200.00 per unit
Connection Costs	To be paid by owner
COMMERCIAL USERS	
Permit Application Fee	\$350.00 per unit
Connection Costs	To be paid by owner
SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USERS	
Permit Application Fee	\$500.00 per unit
Connection Costs	To be paid by owner
PRIVATELY-OWNED PUMP STATIONS	
Permit Application Fee	\$1,000.00
Annual Inspection Fee*	\$1,000.00
SEWER EXTENSION	
Permit Application Fee	\$2000.00
INSPECTION FEE	
Sewers installed within the Regional Wastewater Service Area	\$12.00 per linear foot with a \$500 minimum
REPAIRS TO SERVICE CONNECTIONS	
Residential_Permit Application Fee	\$100.00
Commercial	
WEEKEND INSPECTION FEE	
Sewers installed/repairs within the Regional Wastewater Service Area (Must be Scheduled and Fees Paid When Permit is Pulled.)	\$240.00 (minimum 4-hour charge) (Each additional man-hour will be charged at the rate of \$45.00/hr. and vehicle charge of \$20.00 per hour.)
<b><u>Pretreatment Program Charges</u></b>	
SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USERS	
Annual Permit Fee *	
Classes 1 through 3	\$6,000.00
Class 4	\$1,500.00

ANY AND ALL COMMERCIAL USERS

Pretreatment Application \$300.00

FOOD SERVICES

Permit Application Fee \$400.00

Annual Permit Fee \* \$400.00

Installation Costs To be paid by owner

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FACILITIES

Permit Application Fee \$300.00

Annual Permit Fee \* \$250.00

Installation Costs To be paid by owner

PHOTO FINISHING

Annual Permit Fee \* \$200.00

LAUNDROMATS / CLEANERS

Annual Permit Fee \* \$200.00

DENTIAL USERS

Permit Application Fee \$300.00

Annual Permit Fee \* \$100.00

MEDICAL FACILITIES

Permit Application Fee \$300.00

Annual Permit Fee \* \$100.00

PET GROOMING FACILITY

Permit Application Fee \$100.00

Annual Permit Fee \* \$100.00

**Annual Use Charges**

Domestic and Commercial Users  
West Warwick & Regional Reserves

\$4.80 per hundred cubic feet based on 90% of the actual water meter reading with a 3,800 cubic foot minimum charge per unit, set annually by Resolution of the West Warwick Sewer Commission.

WELL USERS

West Warwick & Regional Users

\$480.00 per year based on average consumption of 10,000 cubic feet, set annually by Resolution of the West Warwick Sewer Commission.

INDUSTRIAL USERS	\$4.80 per hundred cubic feet based on actual metered water or wastewater flows; also \$0.65 per pound of BOD over the design strength of 250 mg/l and \$0.76 per pound of total suspended solids over the design strength of 250 mg/l, \$0.82 per pound of Total Nitrogen over the design strength of 40 mg/l, and \$1.17 per pound of Total Phosphorus over the design strength of 7 mg/l.
BONDS REPAYMENT	\$120.00 per dwelling unit (or EDU)
QUAKER LANE PUMP STATION UPGRADE FEE Facilities larger than a duplex	\$1.17 per gallon of wastewater to be discharged to this pump station (based on average daily flow)
BROOKFIELD PUMP STATION UPGRADE FEE	\$3,000 per residential unit connecting to the sewer system upstream of this pump station
OUT OF TOWN CONNECTIONS Lien Processing Fee Line Recording Fee	\$50.00 As set by City or Town where facility is located
DYE TESTS	\$50.00 (reimbursable if testing determines property is not connected to the sewer system)
CHARGES FOR COPIES	Costs for copies of documents deemed public records shall be as set forth by 38-2-4 of the Rhode Island General Laws, as may be amended.
CHECKS WRITTEN/INSUFFICIENT FUNDS	\$25.00 processing fee following a second unsuccessful attempt to re-deposit the check
SEWER ASSESSMENT FEES Residential Single family units and condominium units	Assessment of \$6,000.00 payable over 20 years and a rate of 7% interest on the entire unpaid balance charged yearly after the first year
Multi-Family Units (up to and including 3-5 units)	\$5,000.00 per unit

Multi-Family Units (additional units over 5)

\$4,000.00 per additional unit

COMMERCIAL

\$45.00 per thousand for the first one hundred thousand dollars of assessed value and, thereafter, at a rate of \$25.00 per thousand on the remaining assessed value, as established by the Assessor of the Town of West Warwick or the community where the property is located, at a rate of 7% interest for a period of 20 years, and which assessment amount shall be based on the date of assessment

- Annual Permit Fee will be billed as part of the usage fee.